- Working Capital -12 -1 42 104 44 41 38 35 32 29 26 24 21

- Capex 320 333 350 383 391 397 402 406 408 408 408 406 404

Capex in % of Sales 4.6 % 4.8 % 4.8 % 5.0 % 4.9 % 4.8 % 4.7 % 4.6 % 4.5 % 4.4 % 4.3 % 4.2 % 4.1 %

Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Free Cash Flow (WACC
Model)

692 681 704 643 752 788 822 854 883 910 935 958 979 999

PV of FCF 667 616 598 512 562 554 542 528 513 496 479 461 442 8,957

share of PVs 11.81 % 31.95 % 56.24 %

Model parameter   Valuation (m)

Derivation of WACC:  Derivation of Beta:  Present values 2031e 6,971

   Terminal Value 8,957

Debt ratio 20.00 %  Financial Strength 1.00  Financial liabilities 2,172

Cost of debt (after tax) 0.7 %  Liquidity (share) 1.20  Pension liabilities 361

Market return 7.00 %  Cyclicality 1.20  Hybrid capital 0

Risk free rate 1.50 %  Transparency 1.30  Minority interest 1,075

  Others 1.20  Market val. of investments 0

   Liquidity 2,121 No. of shares (m) 161.2

WACC 6.53 %  Beta 1.18  Equity Value 14,440 Value per share (EUR) 89.58

Sensitivity Value per Share (EUR)

 Terminal Growth   Delta EBIT-margin

Beta WACC 0.75 % 1.00 % 1.25 % 1.50 % 1.75 % 2.00 % 2.25 % Beta WACC -1.5 pp -1.0 pp -0.5 pp +0.0 pp +0.5 pp +1.0 pp +1.5 pp

1.41 7.5 % 68.26 69.67 71.18 72.82 74.60 76.55 78.67 1.41 7.5 % 64.15 67.04 69.93 72.82 75.71 78.60 81.49

1.29 7.0 % 74.75 76.49 78.38 80.44 82.69 85.17 87.91 1.29 7.0 % 70.98 74.13 77.28 80.44 83.59 86.74 89.89

1.24 6.8 % 78.40 80.34 82.47 84.79 87.34 90.17 93.30 1.24 6.8 % 74.88 78.18 81.49 84.79 88.09 91.40 94.70

1.18 6.5 % 82.37 84.56 86.95 89.58 92.49 95.71 99.32 1.18 6.5 % 79.17 82.64 86.11 89.58 93.05 96.52 99.99

1.12 6.3 % 86.71 89.17 91.88 94.87 98.20 101.91 106.08 1.12 6.3 % 83.92 87.57 91.22 94.87 98.53 102.18 105.83

1.07 6.0 % 91.46 94.25 97.33 100.76 104.58 108.88 113.75 1.07 6.0 % 89.19 93.05 96.90 100.76 104.61 108.47 112.32

0.95 5.5 % 102.48 106.11 110.17 114.73 119.89 125.79 132.59 0.95 5.5 % 101.72 106.06 110.39 114.73 119.07 123.40 127.74

� We forecast a gradual decrease in top-line growth from 5.5% (RVS) and 4.5% (CVS) in 2022 to 1.5% in perpetuity

� EBITDA margin will reach its peak in 2022 at 19.8% and will gradually soften to 18.8% in perpetuity

� Minority interests will be deducted at 20x earnings (ca. KB's PE multiple)+ 379.6m for the value of the Bosch put-option

� NWC=Inventory+ Accounts rec.+Rec. construction contracts-Accounts pay.-Liab. Construction contracts-Prepayments received

Knorr-Bremse AG

FU L L  NO T E  Publ ished 14 .05 .2019  41

RESEARCH

FCF Value Potential

[…]

- Working Capital -12 -1 42 104 44 41 38 35 32 29 26 24 21

- Capex 320 333 350 383 391 397 402 406 408 408 408 406 404

Capex in % of Sales 4.6 % 4.8 % 4.8 % 5.0 % 4.9 % 4.8 % 4.7 % 4.6 % 4.5 % 4.4 % 4.3 % 4.2 % 4.1 %

Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Free Cash Flow (WACC
Model)

692 681 704 643 752 788 822 854 883 910 935 958 979 999

PV of FCF 667 616 598 512 562 554 542 528 513 496 479 461 442 8,957

share of PVs 11.81 % 31.95 % 56.24 %

Model parameter   Valuation (m)

Derivation of WACC:  Derivation of Beta:  Present values 2031e 6,971

   Terminal Value 8,957

Debt ratio 20.00 %  Financial Strength 1.00  Financial liabilities 2,172

Cost of debt (after tax) 0.7 %  Liquidity (share) 1.20  Pension liabilities 361

Market return 7.00 %  Cyclicality 1.20  Hybrid capital 0

Risk free rate 1.50 %  Transparency 1.30  Minority interest 1,075

  Others 1.20  Market val. of investments 0

   Liquidity 2,121 No. of shares (m) 161.2

WACC 6.53 %  Beta 1.18  Equity Value 14,440 Value per share (EUR) 89.58

Sensitivity Value per Share (EUR)

 Terminal Growth   Delta EBIT-margin

Beta WACC 0.75 % 1.00 % 1.25 % 1.50 % 1.75 % 2.00 % 2.25 % Beta WACC -1.5 pp -1.0 pp -0.5 pp +0.0 pp +0.5 pp +1.0 pp +1.5 pp

1.41 7.5 % 68.26 69.67 71.18 72.82 74.60 76.55 78.67 1.41 7.5 % 64.15 67.04 69.93 72.82 75.71 78.60 81.49

1.29 7.0 % 74.75 76.49 78.38 80.44 82.69 85.17 87.91 1.29 7.0 % 70.98 74.13 77.28 80.44 83.59 86.74 89.89

1.24 6.8 % 78.40 80.34 82.47 84.79 87.34 90.17 93.30 1.24 6.8 % 74.88 78.18 81.49 84.79 88.09 91.40 94.70

1.18 6.5 % 82.37 84.56 86.95 89.58 92.49 95.71 99.32 1.18 6.5 % 79.17 82.64 86.11 89.58 93.05 96.52 99.99

1.12 6.3 % 86.71 89.17 91.88 94.87 98.20 101.91 106.08 1.12 6.3 % 83.92 87.57 91.22 94.87 98.53 102.18 105.83

1.07 6.0 % 91.46 94.25 97.33 100.76 104.58 108.88 113.75 1.07 6.0 % 89.19 93.05 96.90 100.76 104.61 108.47 112.32

0.95 5.5 % 102.48 106.11 110.17 114.73 119.89 125.79 132.59 0.95 5.5 % 101.72 106.06 110.39 114.73 119.07 123.40 127.74

� We forecast a gradual decrease in top-line growth from 5.5% (RVS) and 4.5% (CVS) in 2022 to 1.5% in perpetuity

� EBITDA margin will reach its peak in 2022 at 19.8% and will gradually soften to 18.8% in perpetuity

� Minority interests will be deducted at 20x earnings (ca. KB's PE multiple)+ 379.6m for the value of the Bosch put-option

� NWC=Inventory+ Accounts rec.+Rec. construction contracts-Accounts pay.-Liab. Construction contracts-Prepayments received

Knorr-Bremse AG

FU L L  NO T E  Publ ished 14 .05 .2019  55

RESEARCH

Free Cash Flow Value Potential